positions within their employing institution in the same job classification in which 
they currently hold permanent status or to a lower classification within the 
bargaining unit for which they have previously held status. A permanent part-time 
employee will be eligible to bid for full-time positions after completing one 
thousand and forty (1,040) hours of employment within the job classification. A 
permanent full-time employee will be eligible to bid to a part-time position in the 
same job classification in which the employee currently holds permanent status or 
to a lower classification within the bargaining unit for which they have previously

[...]

will, for the purposes of determining eligibility to bid, count toward the calculation 
of having worked at one (1) facility for three (3) years. 

The Agency will pay moving expenses of five hundred dollars ($500) per move for 
those who have spent at least four (4) years in their current facility. The Agency 
will pay three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375) for those who have spent three 
(3) years in their current facility. The Agency may authorize additional moving 
expenses under special circumstances. 

ARTICLE 4 
FILLING OF VACANCIES 

4.1 The Employer will determine when a position will be filled, the type of appointment to be

[...]

employee covered by the United States Coast Guard regulations will work more 
than twelve (12) hours in a consecutive twenty-four (24) hour period. 

C. IAFF – Employees of the McNeil Island Fire Department 
1. The regular work schedule for full-time overtime eligible firefighters will 

be one hundred and ninety-two (192) hours in a twenty-seven (27) day work 
period. The Employer may adjust the work schedule with prior notice to the 
employees. 

2. IAFF members who work twenty-four (24) hour shifts provide essential 
fire, rescue and emergency medical services twenty-four (24) hours a day, 
seven (7) days a week, three hundred sixty-five (365) days a year. The 
Employer will make efforts to provide for consistent coverage within 
available resources. Unless exigent circumstances exist, only an IAFF 
member will be used to perform IAFF specific duties and/or cover shift 
work.  

3. Employees will normally be scheduled to work twenty-four (24)

[...]

twenty-eight (28) day period). This includes WSNA RN3 employees. 

2. Works in excess of the employee’s regular shift or works in excess of forty 
(40) hours in a workweek (For full-time MM&P, Teamsters 174 CO4, and 
WSNA RN2 employees only). 

3. Works in excess of one-hundred and ninety-two (192) hours in a twenty-
seven day cycle and the employee is an IAFF represented employee of the 
McNeil Island Fire Department approved for working twenty-four (24) hour 
shifts and covered under Section 7 (k) of the Fair Labor Standards Act 
(FLSA). 

4.

[...]

detrimental to patient care within the hospital, the request can be denied. If it becomes 
necessary to deny a request, the physician will be given priority consideration on their next 
request. Within available resources, DSHS may reimburse each physician up to six 
thousand five hundred ($6500.00) per year for CME courses, enduring materials; and/or 
license fees or board certification fees. The entitlements of this article will be pro-rated 
based on actual hours worked by part-time and on-call physicians. Physicians may utilize 
a portion of their CME allotment for the purchase of reference materials that are either tied

[...]

detrimental to patient care within the hospital, the request can be denied. If it becomes 
necessary to deny a request, the pharmacist will be given priority consideration on their 
next request. Within available resources, DSHS may reimburse each pharmacist up six 
thousand five hundred dollars($6500.00) per year for CME courses , enduring materials; 
and/or license fees or board certification fees or for professional memberships. Pharmacists 
may utilize a portion of their CME allotment for the purchase of reference materials that 
are either tied to a CME or relevant to their area of practice for the DSHS hospital.

[...]

of hours the part-time employee is in pay status during the month to that required for full-
time employment. 

12.4 Vacation Leave Accrual Rate Schedule 
Full Years of Service Hours Per Year 
During the first and second years of 
current continuous employment 

One Hundred twelve (112)  

During the third year of current 
continuous employment 

One hundred twenty (120)  

During the fourth year of continuous 
employment 

One hundred twenty-eight (128) 

https://app.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=296-130
https://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=49.77
https://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=49.76

During the fifth and sixth years of total 
employment 

One hundred thirty-six (136) 

During the seventh, eighth and ninth 
years of total employment 

One hundred forty-four (144) 

During the tenth, eleventh, twelfth, 
thirteenth and fourteenth years of total 
employment 

One hundred sixty (160) 

During the fifteenth, sixteenth, 
seventeenth, eighteenth and nineteenth 
years of total employment  

One hundred seventy-six (176) 

During the twentieth, twenty-first, 
twenty-second, twenty-third, and twenty-
fourth years of total employment 

One hundred ninety-two (192) 

During the twenty-fifth year of total 
employment and thereafter 

Two hundred (200) 

12.5 Vacation Leave Usage 

A. Vacation leave will be charged by rounding upward to the nearest one-tenth 
(1/10th) of an hour increments. 

B. Employees may request vacation leave at any time on a first come, first served